

No. 12-820

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL JOSE LOZANO, PETITIONER

v.

DIANA LUCIA MONTOYA ALVAREZ

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING AND
EXPLOITED CHILDREN AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MARIA CARBONI
CARMEL SHACHAR
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199-3600

YIOTA SOURAS
PRESTON FINDLAY
THE NATIONAL CENTER
FOR MISSING AND EX-
PLOITED CHILDREN
699 Prince Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
MARIEL GOETZ
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus.....	1
Summary of the argument	6
Argument:	
I. Equitable tolling serves the purposes of the Hague Convention by taking account of the significant difficulties—both practical and procedural—in locating a child when his or her whereabouts are concealed by an abducting parent.....	8
A. The Convention was designed to deter child abduction by returning the custody dispute to the proper venue.....	8
B. The operation of the Convention’s return remedy.....	11
C. The obstacles left-behind parents confront	14
1. The left-behind parent must personally determine where the child has been taken	16
2. Locating an abducted child is difficult even once the proper Central Authority is contacted.....	19
D. Obtaining counsel is difficult and time consuming	22
E. Equitable tolling allows courts to address these difficulties and thus to carry out the purpose of the Convention	26

F.	Equitable tolling avoids creating incentives that encourage abduction and concealment	28
II.	Removing equitable tolling as a remedy in the United States is likely to adversely impact American outgoing cases.....	30
A.	Left-behind parents in the United States face numerous difficulties when searching for their abducted children abroad.....	31
B.	This Court’s decision regarding equitable tolling may influence other contracting states because comity is a central principle of the Convention and because the United States is a leader in combatting international child abduction	33
	Conclusion.....	36

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)....	9, 11, 12, 34
<i>Atunex-Fernandes v. Connors-Fernandes</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d. 800 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	15
<i>Belay v. Getachew</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D. Md. 2003).....	15
<i>Bocquet v. Ouzid</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	15
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 949 (2001).....	15, 34
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15, 34
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>In re Giampaolo</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	15
<i>Wojcik v. Wojcik</i> , 959 F. Supp. 413 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	16
Foreign Cases:	
<i>Cannon v. Cannon</i> , [2004] EWCA (Civ) 1330, [2005] 1 W.L.R. 32 (Eng.).....	35

IV

Foreign Cases—Continued:

Jose Garcia Resina Appellant/Husband and
Muriel Ghislaine Henriette Resina
Respondent/Wife (In the Marriage Of)
[1991] FamCA 33 (22 May 1991)..... 34

Sonderup v. Tondelli, (1) SA 1171 (CC) at 24-
25 (S. Afr.)..... 34

Soysa & Commissioner of Police, [2011]
FamCAFC 39, 2011 WL 840211 (Austl.)..... 34

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. 5771(9)(C) 2

42 U.S.C. 5773(b) 2

42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(4)..... 11
